

BRIAN BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
SAMUEL P. GO
Assistant Director
VICTOR M. MERCADO-SANTANA
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Office of Immigration Litigation
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-7001
Facsimile: (202) 616 -8962
victor.m.mercado-santana@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

Nagendra Kumar NAKKA et al.,

Case No.: 3:19-cv-02099-YY

Plaintiffs,

v.

**DEFENDANTS' SECOND MOTION TO
DISMISS**

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES et al.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LR 7-11

II. MOTION.....1

III. INTRODUCTION1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Statutory background governing adjustment of status.....4

 1. Employment-based immigrant classifications and derivative beneficiaries5

 2. Derivative Beneficiaries and the Child Status Protection Act (“CSPA”)9

 3. American Competitiveness in the Twenty-First Century Act of 2000.....10

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims12

V. LEGAL STANDARD.....15

 A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) Standard.....15

 B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) Standard.....15

VI. ARGUMENT16

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe for judicial review because the determination of whether Plaintiff Derivative Beneficiaries are eligible for a visa as minor child derivative beneficiaries is contingent on many future events that may or may not occur.16

 B. Plaintiffs failed to state a claim that the statutory scheme violates the equal protection guarantees of the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.20

 1. Courts review equal protection challenges to immigration statutes and regulations that distinguish on nationality under the rational basis standard of review.22

 2. Rational basis supports Defendant’s reliance on the India country chart in calculating Plaintiff Derivative Beneficiaries’ age under the CSPA.24

C. Plaintiffs failed to state a claim that the USCIS Policy Manual or Department of State FAM explanation of how age is calculated violates the APA.28

1. The Court should deny Plaintiffs’ challenge to the Department of State’s FAM because no plaintiff would be subject to a decision of the Department of State.29

2. The USCIS Policy Manual is not subject to APA review because it is not final agency action.29

3. Alternatively the USCIS Policy Mnaual and FAM are interpretive, not a new rule subject to notice and comment, that accurately explains how the CSPA age calculation provisions are applied.31

VII. CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Addington v. U.S. Airlines Pilots Ass’n</i> , 606 F.3d 1174 (2010).....	16
<i>Aguilera-Montero v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Alvarez v. Dist. Dir. of the United States INS</i> , 539 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>Amer.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh</i> , 970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Asika v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Ass’n of Am. Med. Coll. v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	30
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	22
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	16

<i>Caremax, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	11, passim
<i>De Avila v. Civiletti</i> , 643 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1981)	24, 25
<i>Elgamal v. Bernacke</i> , 2016 WL 3976466 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2016)	19
<i>Estrada-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 936 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	15
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	23
<i>Franklin v. Mass.</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	30
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Gill v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Herguan Univ. v. ICE</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	16
<i>HSH, Inc. v. City of El Cajon</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 996 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	24
<i>Immigrant Assistance Project of Los Angeles Cnty. Fed. Of Labor (AFL-CIO) v. INS</i> , 306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Indus. Customers of N.W. Utils. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 408 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Jimenez-Angeles v. Ashcroft</i> , 291 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2002)	23

Karnuth v. United States,
279 U.S. 231 (1929)..... 27

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 15

Li v. Renaud,
654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 7

Lin Liu v. Smith,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 232890 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2021)..... 8, passim

Masnauskas v. Gonzales,
432 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2005) 22

Mathews v. Eldridge,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 23

Matter of Quan,
12 I&N Dec. 487 (BIA 1987) 20

Matter of Wang,
25 I. & N. Dec..... 26, 33

Mehta v. United States Dep’t of State,
186 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (W.D. Wash. 2016)..... 6, 7, 9, 32

Midi v. Holder,
566 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2009) 22, 26

Montana Environmental Information Ctr. v. Stone-Manning,
766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014) 18

Naffe v. Frey,
789 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2015) 16

Narenji v. Civiletti,
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 24

Pedroza-Sandoval v. INS,
498 F.2d 899 (7th. Cir. 1974) 21

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 32

Rattlesnake Corp. v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095, (9th Cir. 2007) 15

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Svcs.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 17, 18

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 23

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) 15

Sandoval-Luna v. Mukasey,
526 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2008) 23

Schloser v. Dir. Miami Field Office, USCIS,
2019 WL 7371815 (S.D. Fla. 2019) 26

Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio,
573 U.S. 41 (2014)..... 7, passim

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... 31

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 16

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 16

Tista v. Holder,
722 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013) 22, 24, 26

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 24

United States v. Baca,
368 F. Supp. 398 (S.D. Cal. 1973)..... 27

Whitewater Draw Natural Res. Conservation Dist. v. Nielsen,
No. 3:16-cv-02583, 2018 WL 4700494 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2018) 31

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 29

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1) 9, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1151(a) 6, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1151(c) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1151(d) 6, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1151(d)(2) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(2)..... 6, 7, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(5)..... 28

8 U.S.C. § 1153..... 33, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) 33

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b) 2, 5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(1) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2)(B)(i) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(3)(C) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5) 33

8 U.S.C. § 1153(d) 9, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1153(e) 32

8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)(1)..... 33

8 U.S.C. § 1153(g) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h) 17, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1) 10, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1153(2)(A)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(3)(A)-(B).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(4) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(5)(A).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(5)(B)(i).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(F)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1181(a) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(4)11

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) 4, 17, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(2)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1255(b) 4, 6, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1256(a) 20

Pub. L. No. 106-313..... 11

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 16, 35

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(6)..... 19

8 C.F.R. § 145.2(a)(5)(ii) 35

8 C.F.R. § 204.5(c)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 204.5(d) 6, 32

8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)-(m)	6
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(9)(iv).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 245.1(g)(1).....	7, 9
8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(5)(ii).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 246.3	20
8 C.F.R. § 246.7	20
22 C.F.R. § 40.1(f).....	7
22 C.F.R. § 42.51	7
22 C.F.R. § 42.51(b)	7, 32

I. CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LR 7-1
